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ITEM 1

A RARE BROADSIDE ATTACKING THE ROYAL AFRICAN
COMPANY FOR FAILING TO SUPPLY THE PLANTATIONS OF
VIRGINIA AND MARYLAND

1 [AFRICAN COMPANIES.]
The African Companies
Considerations on the Late Act of Parliament for Settling the
Trade to AFRICA, Answer’d Paragraph by Paragraph.
Sole edition. Letterpress broadside measuring 505 by 405mm.
Docket title on verso. A very good copy with expert repairs to
folds. [London, 1708.]
£9,750
This candid broadside published by a group of independent slave
traders exposes not only the minutiae of the early eighteenthcentury trade but also the effects of the free market.
Established in 1660, the Royal African Company’s charter gave
it a monopoly over trade along the West African coast. It became
readily apparent that the slave trade was more profitable than that
in gold and it soon comprised the bulk of the Company’s activity.
Other traders were determined to join the party.
The Trade with Africa Act was passed through parliament and “in
the summer of 1698 the [Royal African Company], with only a
quarter-century used up out of the presumed thousand years of
privilege mentioned in its charter, lost its monopoly. Interlopers
henceforth were able to practise as ‘separate traders’. A new
Act giving them legal status declared, though, that the forts
maintained on the Gold Coast by the company were ‘undoubtedly
necessary’ and that all who traded to Africa should help in their
maintenance” (Thomas). In practice, this meant that separate
traders were charged a 10% levy on all export to Africa as well on
direct imports from West Africa to Britain. It is worth noting that
exports to America, including slaves, were tax free.
Resenting the levy, the traders (“Ten Percenters” as they were
sometimes known) were either late in paying, refused altogether,
or petitioned that the tax be abolished. The Royal African

Company, in turn, complained at the unfairness of this and
lobbied for the reinstatement of their monopoly. A propaganda
war ensued.
In 1708, Thomas Pindar, a merchant with interests in the Leeward
Islands and, from 1703-10, Deputy Governor of the Company
(Pettigrew, 130), produced “several pamphlets to be written,
printed, and circulated throughout London, the provinces, and the
colonies… as part of the company’s attempts to compete with the
separate traders’ transatlantic propaganda machine and prevent
them from increasing their foothold in the colonies” (ibid, 132).
According to Pettigrew, “thirty of each were printed for Barbados,
twenty for Antigua, ten for Montserrat, twenty for Nevis, ten for
Saint Christopher, twenty to Jamaica, and thirty for Virginia” (ibid,
133 note 23).
The separate traders retaliated with broadsides such as this one.
Here the grievances of the Royal African Company set out in
those pamphlets are listed in the first column of this petition, and
answered point by point by the traders in the second.
The first two points essentially confirm the mechanics of the
sugar economy, namely that the English plantations in the West
Indies are vastly lucrative and “cannot subsist with a Large supply
of Negroes from the Coast of Africa.” The separate planters then
state: “the Sole Question ... is by what Means the said Trade may
best be preserved, and the Plantations furnished with great Plenty,
on the Cheapest Terms.”
The Royal African Company maintained that forts and factories
were essential to the slave trade. In addition to the costs and
danger involved in their construction and general maintenance,
their “forts at Gambia, Serretion [Sierra Leone] and Sherbrow,
have been Plundered and Demolish’d by the Enemy.” In response,
the traders argue that the Company exaggerates the importance
of the forts and factories, and that with a bit of prudence, they
could have been built at a fraction of the cost. They also argue
that the Company misrepresents Africans, trading mainly by force

instead of working with them. Significantly, the traders accuse the
Company of failing to accomplish their primary task:
“During the Time the Company managed the whole Trade, by
Virtue of their Charter, the Plantations were not sufficiently
supplied with Negroes, and the few they sent were but indifferent,
and to some Plantations they sent few or none. The Plantations
of Virginia and Maryland had never been able to support
themselves, had it not been for Servants sent from England ... but
since the Trade to Africa was by the Wisdom of Parliament laid
open, the Plantations in general have Flourished and Increased.”
They weren’t wrong. In the years 1689-1713 the Company
supplied Virginia with just 217 slaves. Yet, in the ten-year period
between 1698 and 1707, the separate traders enslaved 75,000
people compared to the 18,000 by the Royal African Company.
An obvious, if under-reported, side-effect of the Royal African
Company’s protectionist nature of the slave trade, is also
mentioned: “The Private Traders have Traded to many Places
where the Company never did, and have discovered the Way up
many Rivers which the Company never did; but besides, the Coast
of Africa is of so large an Extent, that it were in a manner needless
to make any hazardous Attempt to make Discoveries, in regard
there are Places of Trade sufficient to imploy a much greater Stock
than is Traded with by the Company and Traders altogether.”
The Company also argued that the presence of separate traders
had an inflationary effect on the cost of slaves. They argue that
“the Blacks, who are a Subtle People” take advantage of the
situation and use it to inflate the price of slaves, namely from
“Three Pound per Head to Ten, Eleven and Twelve Pounds
per Head … and hereby it comes to pass, that the Planters are
necessitated to pay a much higher Price for their Negroes than
formerly.” The traders place the blame for this squarely at the feet
of the Company, stating if the price has so risen, it is “plain Proof
that this is occasioned by the Companies Factors, who first quarrel
with the Natives, who will not Trade, and then the Instructions

given by the Company (as we are inform’d) to Outdo and
Undersel any separate Traders. This, tho’ it is a Mischief … yet it is
no Loss to the Nation; for Dearer every thing is purchased abroad,
the more Goods must be Exported to Purchase, which is chiefly
Woollen, an other Manufactures of this Kingdom.”
There was a brief reprieve for the Company “due mainly to
the West Indian planters who switched their support from the
separate traders to the Royal African company” (Inikori) and
thus the Royal African Company’s monopoly was reinstated in
1714. But it was short lived. The separate traders persisted and
Parliament decreed finally in 1726 that the trade should be open
to all. With such open competition, the Royal African Company
was a diminished force and was dissolved in 1750.
This broadside is not only extremely rare, it provides a valuable
snapshot of the arguments (however represented) by the two
main players in the triangle trade. The resolution of these duelling
concerns ultimately allowed for the vast expansion of the slave
trade through the eighteenth century.
ESTC (T12374) shows copies at BL, Guildhall and Columbia;
Inikori, Joseph, “The Volume of the British Slave Trade, 16551807” in Cahiers d’études africaines, Vol. 32, No. 128 (1992),
pp.626; Kulikoff, A., “The Origins of Afro-American Society
in Tidewater Maryland and Virginia, 1700 to 1790” in The
William and Mary Quarterly, Vol. 35, No. 2 (Apr. 1978), pp.226259. Pettigrew, William A., Freedom’s Debt: The Royal African
Company and the Politics of the African Slave Trade, 1672-1752,
(Chapel Hill, UNC Press, 2013), pp.130-133; Thomas, Hugh, The
Slave Trade (London 2006), p.205.

The Compagnie de Guynée had been granted exclusivity for a
twenty year period, beginning in January 1685 (the same year
the Code Noir was established). The company’s contracts obliged
them to keep trafficking until November 1713 and they enjoyed
the protections of the asiento, which France held from 1702 for a
decade. It included the entire west African coast from the Sierra
Leone River to the Cape of Good Hope.
Here Louis XV states that he does not think it fit to form a new
company, preferring to establish favourable trading conditions for
merchants and negociants to supply an enslaved workforce for the
French colonies in the Caribbean: “Et comme Nous voulons assûrer
la liberté à ce Commerce, & traiter favorablement les Negocians &
Marchands qui l’entreprendont, pour leur donner moyen le de rendre
plus considérable qu’il n’a esté par le passé, & procurer par là à
nos Sujets des Isles Françoises de l’Amerique, le nombre des Negres
necessaires pour entretenir & augmenter la culture de leurs Terres.”

OPENING THE FRENCH SLAVE TRADE

2 [LOUIS XV.]
Lettres Patentes du Roy, Pour la liberté
du Commerce sur les costes d’Afrique.
First edition. Small 4to. Two bifolia. First page a little spotted
and ms. ink note “Jan 1716 Commerce” to upper margin, a single
worm-hole. 8pp. Paris, Chez la Veuve de François Muguet, Premier
Imprimeur du Roy ... 1716. £3,000
Rare and important. Written in the wake of the Compagnie de
Guynée’s exclusive rights to traffick slaves to the Americas, this
document outlines the terms under which the French slave trade
would be opened.

The nine articles here state that the slave (and gold) trade has
been opened to all negociants on the proviso that they fit and
equip their ships at the ports of Rouen, la Rochelle, Bordeaux
and Nantes. All captains who wish to engage the traffick must
first register their ships with the Admiralty and give notice of
their departure. On their return, they are required to pay to the
treasurer of one the aforementioned French ports the sum of
twenty livres for each slave trafficked. Further articles explain
various exceptions.
The document is signed in print by “Dongois”, who was the chief
clerk of the French parliament.
OCLC locates three copies at NYPL, University of London, and
Sainte-Genevieve. Kress, 5299; Wroth and Annan, 549.

ITEM 3

A PLANTATION OWNED BY A RELATIVE OF JANE AUSTEN

3 [FREEMAN (John Cope).]
A Plan of Belvidere Estate
in the Parish of St. Thomas in ye East belonging to I.C. Freeman
Esq. Surveyed in 1772. Laid down by a Scale of 10 Chain to an
Inch.
Manuscript map in ink, with block printing in red and black.
Measuring 535 by 550mm. Laid down on cream card, some minor
restoration, but with old folds and minor loss where separated.
[Jamaica, 1772.] £12,500
A rare survival: this eighteenth-century map of a sugar plantation
on Jamaica.
As Higman notes in his work on surveys in Jamaica, it was only
“with the approach of emancipation and the planters’ desire to
retain resident labour forces and manage the collection of rents
was there any real attempt to survey plantation villages with
precision” (Higman). In 1800 Pechon drew a detailed chart of
Belvidere Estate, which included about 70 houses for the enslaved
workforce “varying in size and orientation and arranged into
compounds or yards enclosed by fences or hedges” (ibid). As a
measure of the increasing prosperity of the estate, just twenty-two
slave quarters and the mansion are shown here.
John Cope Freeman owned Belvidere Estate for twenty-five
years, 1763-1788. In 1772, the primary crops of the estate were
livestock, sugar, rum, and molasses. This map notes that tamarind,
banana, pear were also cultivated. The total cane production is
listed as £303,038.
A description of Belvidere Estate is given by Thomas Sturge, at a
time when it belonged to a Mr Hodge. Sturge writes: “The great
house on Belvidere, is one of the best mansions we have seen, and
is delightfully situated on an eminence, immediately about the
cane grounds. It commands a fine view of the Bay, the shore of
which is marked by a long line of cocoa nut trees.”

Evidence of the prevalence of plantation owners in English society,
John Cope Freeman was a cousin of Jane Austen’s father and the
godfather of Jane’s youngest brother, Charles. He lost both parents
at sea on a journey from Jamaica back to England. In 1775, he lost
his son to illness. He also owned Guanaboa Estate and had claim
to Belmont Estate during this period.
Higman, B.W., Jamaica Surveyed: Plantation Maps and Plans of
the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Century, p.252. La Faye, Diedre, A
Chronology of Jane Austen and her Family, 1700-2000 (Cambridge,
2006), p.76; Sturge Thomas, The West Indies in 1837... (London,
1838), pp.291-3.

4 [ASSEMBLÉE COLONIALE.]
Coloniale de la Guadeloupe.

Rapport fait a l’Assemblée

Probable first edition. Small 4to (170 by 220mm). Very good
in twentieth-century paper covered boards, red morocco label
to spine, gilt, pale dampstaining to inner margin of the first few
leaves, small contemporary ink correction to p.22, edges uncut.
[2], 69, [1errata]pp. A la Point-a-Pitre, De l’imprimerie de la veuve
Bernard, 1791. £6,000
A rare eighteenth-century Guadeloupe imprint. Written for the
Assemblée Coloniale in Guadeloupe, it reports on the unrest in
Martinique during 1790, as witnessed by troops sent to assist. Less
important than Saint Domingue, the colonies of Guadeloupe and
Martinique maintained close political and economic ties, and it
was only natural that a relief force would come from Guadeloupe.
The report opens on a pessimistic note, stating that rather than
celebrate peace being achieved, they had instead to report on
the “evils and disorders” taking place on Martinique: “C’est avec
douleur que nous paroissons dans cette assemblée, déchus des
espérances de paix que nous avions portées à la Martinique, &
réduits à vous entretenir de ses maux & de ses désordres...”
The French Revolution of 1789 had immediate and wide-spread
effect throughout its colonies. Chief among them was the granting
of equal rights among free people of colour (gens de couleur). This
was particularly difficult given the trenchant class hierarchies
in colonies such as Guadeloupe and Martinique that were
dependent on enslaved labour. Their populations were also much
more diverse than Saint-Domingue. There were several different
factions: (largely absent) planters, rich whites (grands-blancs), poor
whites (petit-blancs), and free people of colour. Furthermore, their
enslaved population were from Biafra and Sierra Leone as well as
the Congo, and there were many more women and children. The
military also had a sizeable presence. The sudden fracturing of this
hierarchy immediately caused civil unrest. Indeed, a large slave
rebellion broke out on Martinique in 1789.

In 1790, unrest spread further to other marginal groups - soldiers,
petit-blancs, and free coloured. While the government reluctantly
accepted that equal rights were to be granted, in a bid to appease
other factions, they refused to grant citizenship. Early that year
“an uneasy calm in the slave gangs and [...] uncertain discipline of
the colony’s troops” existed (Cormack, 73). As noted in the report,
officials only had to wait until February 1790 for an insurrection
to break out: in this case it was among the military at Fort-Royal,
who were upset at not being paid for work on fortifications. As
such, three companies of the royal artillery at Fort-Royal took
control of the batteries and insisted that their commander, M. de
Chappus, be imprisoned. They were quelled with promises made
by governor general M. de Vioménil and (more importantly)
the eighty thousand livres he borrowed from the inhabitants of
Saint-Pierre. Problems weren’t limited to just mutinous soldiers,
officers were also provocative - many refusing to wear the national
cockade, the key symbol of the revolution in France.
In fact, during the year 1790, it seemed as though every month
a new uprising was quelled, or plot uncovered. Thomas Ott
mentions that the disturbances weren’t solely experienced on
Martinique. He writes that “Guadeloupe felt several serious
mulatto disturbances, which hindered the sending of more
reinforcements to Martinique.”
Signed by the assembly secretary, Jean Foulquier, the report
itself constitutes a narrative of the events during these months.
It reprints official correspondence throughout, including the
proposal that government ministers seek shelter at Fort-Royal on
Martinique.
Printed at Point-a-Pitre, the largest city on the island, it was
seen through the press by Madame Bernard, the widow of Jean
Bernard’s son. Jean Bernard was the first printer on Guadeloupe.
He received the royal imprimerie on 28 June 1764 and established
his press at Basse-Terre the following year. His son took over the
press in 1778 and passed control to his widow in 1789. Although
Lénis Blanche, in her work on Guadeloupe printing, includes

a section on the Bernard’s printing press, at no point does she
mention this title, which compared to the broadsides and the
Gazette de Guadeloupe was easily one of the most substantial
publications to be printed during the eighteenth century.
Not in OCLC. While OCLC lists a Paris edition with a date of
1790 at JCB, BNF and Zurich, the books themselves are undated.
Furthermore, the ms. ink correction to p.22 of our copy, has been
incorporated into the text of the Paris edition (a 90pp 8vo, no
less), which suggests this Guadeloupe edition has priority.
Blanche, Lénis, Contribution à l’histoire de la presse à la Guadeloupe
(Basse-Terre, 1935); Cormack, William, Patriots, Royalists, and
Terrorists in the West Indies (Toronto, 2019); Ott, Thomas O., The
Haitian Revolution, 1789-1804 (Knoxville, 1999). p.36.

5 HOUSE OF COMMONS. [WILBERFORCE (William).]
The Debate on a Motion for the Abolition of the Slave-Trade ...
Reported in Detail.
First edition. 8vo. Period-style quarter calf over marbled boards,
red morocco label to spine, gilt. 178pp. London, Printed by W.
Woodfall, 1792. £500
Partly prompted by news of the flourishing Danish slave trade, not
to mention the success of the slave rebellion in Saint Domingue
the previous year, in 1792 Wilberforce brought another abolition
bill to the House of Commons. It was in April of this year
that Wilberforce’s Motion for the Abolition of the Slave Trade
was debated and amended. Hugh Thomas states: “This was
the occasion for one of the greatest debates in the history of
legislative assemblies.”
Wilberforce opened the debate with what amounts here to a 45page speech, frequently reading from his Abstract of the Evidence
... to conclude that “it is the opinion of this Committee, that the
trade carried on by British subjects, for the purpose of obtaining
Slaves on the coast of Africa ought to be abolished.” James Baillie
and Benjamin Vaughan (his maiden speech to the House) spoke in
opposition to the Bill, specifically in regard to immediate abolition,
but not necessarily against abolition itself. This debate is significant
as the motion to insert the word “gradually” into Wilberforce’s
motion to abolish the slave trade was passed by a majority of 68
(ayes 193, noes 125).
Page, Anthony, “Rational Dissent, Enlightenment, and Abolition
of the British Slave Trade” in The Historical Journal, Vol.54, No.3
(September 2011), pp.741-772; Thomas, Hugh, The Slave Trade
(London, MacMillan, 2006), p.526.

attempted to turn its lands into sugar plantations. They were
opposed by the Caribs, however, who maintained St. Vincent as
an autonomous territory for several hundred years. Even in the
late eighteenth century, after most of the region’s native people
had been exterminated, the Caribs of St. Vincent still numbered
in the thousands and made their home on the island’s windward
or northeastern half. Almost as soon as the British colonists arrived
in St. Vincent, they attempted to encroach on these territories
because they contained the portions of the island most suitable for
sugar planting; in fact, less than ten years after the island’s initial
colonization, the First Carib War (1772-73) broke out.”

6 [YOUNG (Sir William).]
Account of the Black Charaibs
in the island of St. Vincents: with the Charaib treaty of 1773, and
other original documents.
First edition. Folding table. 8vo. Recent quarter calf over marbled
boards, bookplate to front pastedown. [iv], 125, [1]pp. London,
Printed for J. Sewell, Cornhill; and Knight and Triphook,
Booksellers to the King, St. James’s Street, 1795. £3,750
The son of a governor of Dominica, himself a future governor
of Tobago, and a plantation owner, Young was well-placed to
write this report on the Caribs, essentially a history of the thirty
years prior to publication. In fact, he was appointed to head the
commission overseeing settlement of the island in 1763.
Julie Kim contextualises the ongoing tension between the Caribs
and the new British settlers: “Since 1763, when Britain received St.
Vincent from France as part of the peace agreement concluding
the Seven Years’ War, colonists had settled on the island and

Account of the Black Charaibs ... was published on the eve of the
Second Carib War. Young’s narrative is, naturally, informed by his
own experience and he acknowledges the special status of the
Caribs before moving to more topical material, specifically: “it is
represented [by the British in St. Vincents] that the late attack
upon them by the Charaibs was wholly unprovoked; and that in
its operational cruelty and perfidy were so blended, that no future
confidence can subsist; and that the sole alternative remains, of
themselves, or of the Charaibs being removed from off the face of the
island.” Young’s account reprints a variety of documents, his own
letters, as well as extracts from the St. Vincent’s Gazette, and a
”Copy of the Declaration of Joseph Chatoyer, Chief of Charaibs”
who led the rebellion.
The two tables at the rear are: “State and Stations of his
Majesty’s Forces in St. Vincent’s the 25th Jan. 1775” and
“Effective strength of the different Military posts in the Indian
Country, the 25th Jan. 1773.”
Provenance: bookplate of Sir Vicary Gibbs.
Kim, Julie Chun, “Natural Histories of Indigenous Resistance:
Alexander Anderson and the Caribs of St. Vincent” in The
Eighteenth Century, Vol. 55, No.2/3, Special Issue: The
Dispossessed (2014), pp.217-18; Ragatz, p.205; Sabin, 106124;
Thomas, Hugh, The Slave Trade, London, 2006, p.535.

A PHYSICIAN’S ACCOUNT OF THE SLAVE TRADE

7 FRANK (Dr. Louis.)

Memoire sur le Commerce des Negres.

First edition. 8vo. Stitched as issued with paper spine, text evenly
toned. 52pp. Paris, Migneret, 1802. £2,500
A very good copy of this little known work by the German
physician. Ludwig (Louis) Frank was the nephew of the famous
physician J.P. Frank and was educated at Göttingen and later Milan.
A peripatetic soul, he moved to Malta, Rhodes and Egypt, before
travelling to France and eventually settling in Parma, where he was
made personal physician to Mary Louis.
While in Egypt, Bonaparte employed Frank as a physician to the
occupying French army. During his five years’ there, he became
involved in the Cairo sanitary commission and so was able to
compile relevant information for this work. It commences with
a discussion of the common ways people became enslaved: war,
kidnapping, and trespass where a perpetrator’s child would be
enslaved as punishment. He gives a vivid description of slave
caravans and disproves many of the prejudices held by Europeans on
the Cairo slave trade. The medical section describes seven common
afflictions suffered: colds, eye problems, smallpox, skin diseases,
diarrhoea and dysentery, the plague, and Guinea worm. There is also
a five-page section on female genital mutilation, as well as a list of
prices for women, children and eunuchs.
“The value of Frank’s brief treatise on the slave trade in Cairo lies
in two aspects. The first is the purely descriptive account that he
offers about the slave trade, the attitudes and prejudices of slave
owners and dealers, and his review of the diseases and problems
encountered by slaves as they moved from the limited biological
environment of the Sudan to the more disease-prone Mediterranean
world. On a second level, Dr. Frank’s mémoire provides a glimpse
into the attitudes of an early nineteenth-century European observer
of slavery in the Islamic world” (Le Gall, 70).

Hirsch II, 601 (with first name Ludwig); Kress, 18565; Work, p.228;
not in Marchand; Le Gall, M, “Translation of Louis Frank’s Mémoire
sur le commerce des nègres au Kaire...” in Marmon, Shaun E. ed,
Slavery in the Islamic Middle East (Princeton, 1999), pp.69-88.

8 [JAMAICA.]
The Report from A Committee of the House
of Assembly of Jamaica ... Relative to the Slave Trade.
First edition. Two folding tables. 4to. Stitched as issued,
untrimmed, a little dusty and creased. 40pp. London, Edmund
Pusey Lyon, Esquire, Agent for Jamaica, 1805. £450
The Jamaican economy was largely dependent on the sugar trade,
which in turn was entirely reliant on enslaved labour to cultivate
and refine the crops. In the lead up to the 1807 Abolition Act, the
Houses of Parliament consulted widely among abolitionists, as well
as planters to gather information toward what proved a rolling series
of debates.
This is a report by the Jamaican assembly on their inquiry “into
the steps which have been taken in the parliament of the United
Kingdom ... to abolish the slave-trade; into the measures adopted for
equalizing the duties on sugar imported from the East-Indies and
from the British Colonies ...”
The report concludes with an appeal for “the profitable enjoyment
of our property, by affording the supply of labourers necessary
for the cultivation of our estates ... and to save his faithful and
loyal subjects in this island from utter ruin by an accumulation of
oppressive and exorbitant duties on our staples, which can only
be productive to the treasury in proportion as they are extracted
for the inadequate revenue, or diminishing capital of the planter,
and must ultimately defeat their own object by checking, if not
destroying, the cultivation of sugar in this island.”

HUGELY INFLUENTIAL ABOLITIONIST TEXT

9 CLARKSON (Thomas).
The History of the Rise,
Progress and Accomplishment of the Abolition of the African
Slave-Trade by the British Parliament.
First edit the famous large folding aquatint plate depicting the
plan of a slave ship, & one other plate depicting leg irons. 8vo.
A very good copy in period-style quarter calf, some light foxing
as usual. iv, 572; ii, 592pp. London, Longman, Hurst et al, 1808.
£2,250
Perhaps the most influential book written by an abolitionist.
Clarkson took the trouble to visit the ports frequented by the slavers
in order to secure reliable data. He interviewed as many people as
he could in order to locate potential witnesses, particularly ships’
surgeons, and as a result he became the expert on the technical
aspects of the trade.
“For British, American, and some later continental and Latin
American reformers, it was Thomas Clarkson’s canonical History of
the Rise, Progress and Accomplishment of the Abolition of the African
Slave-Trade that spelled out the redemptive message of this ‘Magna
Charta for Africa’. While Clarkson rejoiced at the removal of ‘one of
the greatest sources of suffering to the human race’, he considered
this a minor benefit compared with Britain’s liberation from a
contagion that had poisoned ‘the moral springs of the mind’ and
jeopardized Christian salvation” (Davis).
Davis, David, Slavery and Human Progress, (Oxford, 1984), p.177.

10 ANON.
Antidote to “West Indian Sketches,” drawn
from Authentic sources.
Nos. 1-4. From Pinckard’s Notes on the West Indies. Text in
double-column. 8vo. Recent blue wrappers, some occasional
spotting, but very good. 35, [1]pp. London, Whitmore & Penn,
1816. £200
“A series of pamphlets published by the slavery group, issued in the
same format as West Indian Sketches, and consisting largely of replies
to the latter and low abuse of the African Institution and its officers”
(Ragatz). A total of seven numbers were printed all between 1816
and 1817.
These first four concern “Condition of the slaves in the British
colonies”, “A short account of the African Institution, and refutation
of the calumnies of the Directors”, “The actual condition of the
negroes in the British West India colonies; and a further exposure
of the African Institution”, and “The calumnies of the African
Institution further illustrated by Parliamentary Papers and other
documents.”
Ragatz, pp.381, 410, 418, 420, 456.

11 HOUSE OF COMMONS.
A Bill intituled An Act
to carry into Execution a Treaty made between His majesty and the
King of Spain, for the preventing Traffic in Slaves.
First edition. Folio. Docket title. Disbound. A crisp, clean copy. 18
[2]pp. London, 5th May, 1818.
£850
Although Spain decreed in 1804 that their slave trade would
continue for just another 12 years, Spanish abolition should be seen
in the context of the English 1807 Act, as well as the 1814 Vienna
Congress. For one, Spain continued to traffick slaves after 1816; and,
more importantly, having been restored to the throne following the
defeat of Napoleon, Ferdinand VII of Spain had little recourse other
than to comply with Britain’s abolitionist agenda in exchange for
recognition and protection. The 1818 Treaty of Paris was significant
in that it provided the opportunity for England to formally oblige
Spain to abolish slavery. The agreement between the two nations
took the form of a treaty and this is the Bill to ratify it through the
British Houses of Parliament.
The text of the Bill is straightforward. Article one states that “His
Catholic Majesty engaged that the Slave Trade shall be abolished
throughout the entire Dominion of Spain on the Thirtieth Day
of May [1820]” and from that date, “it shall not be lawful for any
of the Subjects of the Crown of Spain to purchase Slaves, or to
carry on the Slave Trade on any Part of the Coast of Africa ...” The
remaining articles provide insight into the minutiae of life at sea,
outlining instances where a ship could be stopped and searched as
well as ensuring, for example, that the “Negro servants or Sailors
found on board any such Vessels, [was not] sufficient cause for
detention”, or providing examples where carrying slaves on either
British or Spanish ships would be considered legal.

94 ENSLAVED MEN DECLARED FREE

12 VICEROY OF NEW SPAIN.
[Correspondence of the Viceroy of New Spain and the Governor
of Cuba, regarding a ship of enslaved men and women.]
Sole edition. Bifolium. 4pp. The single sheet measuring 200 by
300mm. [Mexico, 1819.] £3,500
With distinct echoes of the Amistad case, this rare document
between the Viceroy of New Spain and the Governor of Cuba,
summarises correspondence regarding the 1797 transport of ninetyfour slaves from Jamaica to Havana on the Spanish schooner,
Nuestra Señora del Carmen under the command of Captain
Yraragorri. The ship ran into trouble off the coast of Trinidad and
was captured by a French corsair, Francisco
Gallego, on the ship L’Enfant de la Patrie. This
was in the brief period between 1794 and 1802
when the French had abolished slavery. The
unexpected ramifications of this were felt here.
In the British and Foreign State Papers, a
synopsis of the situation was printed in a
“Memorandum relating to Slaves in the Island
of Cuba,” dated October 9, 1824, Havana:
the French captain, “not knowing what to
do with the Negroes, as he could not sell
them in the French Colonies where the trade
was abolished, gave them up to the Spanish
Captain, together with a Document, in which
he declared that he ceded them to the latter,
in so far as was consistent with the laws of
humanity and those of his Country. The Vessel
afterwards arrived at the Havannah, and the
Negroes were sold. Subsequently disputes as to
accounts arose among the Owners, and a law
suit was commenced; in the course of which

doubts were expressed by the Court of the legality of the sale of
the Negroes, it being held that the French Captain could not cede
what he could not possess by the Laws of his Country; that is, any
property in the Negroes, who the moment they fell into his hands
became virtually free. The point was referred for the decision of
The King, and it was resolved by His Majesty in the Council of the
Indies, that the Slaves should be emancipated, their sale having
been illegal.”
Although much correspondence was printed during the course of
the case, very little has appeared on the market. Not in OCLC, not
on COPAC, not on KVK.
Librarian and Keeper of Foreign Office Records, ed, British and
Foreign State Papers. 1824-1825. Vol. 12. (London, 1846), pp.175-175.

ITEM 13

WITH A LITHOGRAPH PLAN OF A FRENCH SLAVE SHIP

Abolitionist groups lost no time on seizing the event. “In 1823,
the anti-slavery ‘Committee of the Religious Society of Friends in
13 [ANON.]
Affaire de la Vigilante, Batiment Négrier
London’, of which Clarkson was a leading member, promoted the
de Nantes.
publication of a detailed report on this event (Case of the Vigilante),
which described the packing of slaves below decks and reproduced
First French edition. Large folding lithograph plan of the slave ship.
sketches by an artist who examined the ship when it arrived in port.
8vo. Contemporary wrappers, a little spotted and toned, but very
The pamphlet was translated into French (Affair de la Vigilante) and
good. 8pp. Paris, Imprimerie de Crapelet, 1823. £3,750
released in Paris the same year, one assumes through the mediation
of the Société de la Morale Chrétienne, which had close ties to the
A very good copy of this
London Society of Friends” (Slenes).
account of the capture
of La Vigilante, a 240The folding lithograph of the ship provides a useful comparison
ton French brig, by HMS
with the Brookes, the plan of which had been used for over thirty
Iphegenia and Myrmidon
years. “An examination of the diagram of the Liverpool slave ship
under the command of
Brookes of 1790 (so called since it was owned by a famous family of
Lieut. Mildmay.
builders in Liverpool of that name) or of that of the 232-ton Nantes
vessel the Vigilant of 1823 (owned by François Michaud) suggests
In the aftermath of the
that the British in the 1780s and the French in the 1820s would
1814 Congress of Vienna,
hold their captives in a space five feet three inches high by four feet
slavery was once again
four inches wide” (Thomas).
abolished in France.
England, which had ended
This report received much attention and would later appear in the
the practice in 1807, sent
publicity albums produced by the Female Society for the Relief of
routine patrols along the
British Negro Slaves.
African coast to enforce
abolition. On 15 April
Hogg, 741; Slenes, Robert W., “Overdrawn from Life: Abolitionist
1822 a squadron of six
Argument and Ethnographic Authority in the Brazilian ‘Artistic
vessels was spotted by
Travels’ of J.M. Rugendas, 1827-35” in Portuguese Studies, Vol.22,
a reconnoitring party.
No.1 (2006), p.68; Thomas, Hugh, The Slave Trade (London,
In addition to the 345
Macmillan, 2006), p.413.
slaves, there was a crew of
about 50. La Vigilante was seized at the mouth of the River Bonny
in Nigeria. It was a horrific incident as many of the slaves were
shackled and suffered lacerations, others jumped overboard and
some were eaten by sharks. Once captured, La Vigilante was sent to
Portsmouth for inspection.

14 [MORE (Hannah).] PICKERSGILL (H.W.) after.
Mrs Hannah More. From the original picture in the possession of
Sir Thomas Dyke Acland Bart. M.P.
Engraved portrait on wove paper (315 by 430mm), cut to plate
mark or within, but with good margins around the image and text.
One or two very short marginal tears. An excellent impression.
London, J.Hudson, 1824. £950
A lovely copy of this famous image of Hannah More (1745-1833).
Renowned for her literary works and philanthropy, with the
inclusion of the letter on her left addressed to W. Wilberforce Esq.,
Pickersgill has chosen to highlight her activism as an abolitionist.
She wrote several poems to highlight the plight of enslaved
Africans. The first was simply titled Slavery, “which she wrote in
great haste in January 1788 to maximize publicity for William
Wilberforce’s Bill. In the poem she declared that the nation was
shamed and compromised by its participation in the slave trade
and challenged her countrymen and -women to abandon such
hypocrisy ... Wilberforce, whom she met in autumn 1787, became
a firm friend and a valued correspondent. More continued to
champion the cause throughout the long struggle to secure
parliamentary abolition of both the trade and slavery itself; she
subscribed to the African Institution, which replaced the Society
for the Abolition of the Slave Trade in 1807, and in the later 1820s
she was nominated to the committee of the Female Anti-Slavery
Society at Clifton in Bristol” (ODNB). She continued to write for
the cause and The Sorrows of Yamba was published in 1795.
Pickersgill was a noted portrait artist of the era and this image was
executed at the height of his powers. ODNB remarks: “During the
1820s, Pickersgill’s reputation for sober and accurate portraiture
was confirmed with the success of his portraits of Hannah More ...
and Jeremy Bentham ... Another noted success was his portrait of
Wordsworth...”
BM Catalogue, v. 271, p.3.

15 [ROSCOE (William).]
An Address from the Liverpool
Society for the Abolition of Slavery …
First edition. 8vo. Recent blue wrappers, title-page a little spotted,
otherwise clean. 18pp. Liverpool, printed by Jonathan and George
Smith, 1824. £250
William Roscoe (1753-1831) was one of the founders of the
African Institute and on record as an abolitionist from about
1806. Certainly, Wilberforce spoke approvingly of him. After the
inaugural meeting of the African Institute, he remarked of Roscoe:
“Here is a man who by strength of character has risen above the
deep-seated prejudices of his townspeople and eventually won
their respect” (Sanderson).
Aware that the 1807 Abolition Act did not provide for the
complete abolition of slavery, this sort of address was common
among abolitionist groups. Specifically, it sought to maintain a
public awareness that slavery, and its violence, were ongoing.
Given that Liverpool marked a key point in the triangle trade, the
likes of Roscoe faced strident opposition from vested interests
in the local community. As such, he argues that, in addition to
repealing the evil of slavery, the amelioration of the enslaved
population would immediately be rewarded with increased
production on sugar plantations.
Sanderson, F.E., “The Liverpool Abolitionists”, in Anstey, R. ed.,
Liverpool, the African slave trade and abolition (Liverpool, 1976), p.225.

16 TAYLOR (John).
Negro Emancipation and West Indian
Independence, the true interest of Great Britain.
First edition. With the half-title. 8vo. Recent blue wrappers,
ownership inscription to half-title “W. Robinson Everton. March
16, 1824.” 23, [1]pp. Liverpool, printed by R. Rockliff, and
London, Longman, 1824.
£350
Taylor’s pamphlet was published in the grey years between the
1807 and 1833 Abolition Acts. Stridently pro-abolitionist, he
argues that the West Indian Colonial system has not only brought
about great horrors on the enslaved African population but
“pecuniary loss, political corruption, and finally extreme national
weakness” to Great Britain.
In particular, Taylor contends that the “material position of the free
blacks in St. Domingo was much better than that of the slaves in
the British islands. If St. Domingo’s exports had fallen off, it was
because internal consumption had increased ... the slave system
was being maintained for the benefit of a small group of West
Indian proprietors and merchants at the expense of the blacks and
the British people” (Ragatz).
He suggests a way forward, namely the “admission of Black
people to give evidence in civil and criminal causes; the absolute
interdiction of all corporal punishment ... and for the proprietors
of the West Indian plantations to pay the negroes daily, weekly,
monthly, or yearly wages, as may be found most convenient by
mutual agreement.”
A second edition was published in the same year. Ragatz, p.558.

PRINTED IN GEORGETOWN DEMERARA

17 STEVENSON (A.) printer.
Demerara & Essequebo
Vade=Mecum; containing the principal Laws & Regulations of
the United Colony, and a variety of miscellaneous articles, of local
importance.
First edition. One volume in two, interleaved, title-page and
advertisement laid down. 12mo. Twentieth-century buckram, black
labels to spine, gilt, spines sunned. xxiv, 311, [1]pp. Georgetown,
A. Stevenson, 1825.
£2,250
A rare legal almanac which includes a brief history of the island,
the articles of capitulation through which the colony changed
from Dutch to British control, followed by all the various laws and
regulations framed in the colony or pertaining to it.
This section includes the Dutch regulations for the treatment of
servants and slaves made in Amsterdam in 1784, so “that every
one may know in future how to conduct himself.” The articles
prohibited trafficking in slaves, nor was the public allowed to
engage in trade with them. Article 15 stipulates rewards for
the return of runaway slaves, the amount increasing along with
the distance from the concerned plantation. There is also a sixpage schedule, listing plantations, their proprietors, and the slave
population on each property, with a combined total of 74,418.
Printing began in Guyana in 1793 when a newspaper was
produced at Stabroek (ie Georgetown) when it was under Dutch
rule. The first book we can find is Regulations for the Administration
of Justice printed by Edward Henry in 1811. There are six other
titles printed in Georgetown before the above.
Scarce. Just a single, heavily foxed copy, is recorded at auction in
1978. Sabin, 19466.

18 [TYSON (John S.)]

Life of Elisha Tyson, The Philanthropist.

First edition. Portrait frontispiece tipped in and offset to title-page.
12mo. Contemporary polished red sheep, extremities rubbed,
lacking ffep, text evenly toned, two descriptive labels to rear
pastedown. [viii], 142pp. Baltimore, B. Lundy, 1825.
£350
Elisha Tyson (1750-1824) came from a Quaker family based
in German Town. He made his fortune as a miller in Hartford
County, Maryland, in 1772. His Quaker roots were never far from
his mind, and in 1789 he was one of the founding members of the
Maryland Society for the Abolition of Slavery. He also provided a
safe house which was a stop on the underground railroad.
This work was printed not long after Tyson’s death and is entirely
devoted to his efforts as an abolitionist.
Howes, T453; Sabin, 97650.

RARE SOURCE MATERIAL

19 “VIGORNIUS” [WORCESTER (Samuel Melancthon).]
“Essays on Slavery” [A Series of Seventeen Original Articles.]
17 issues of the Recorder and Telegraph: Vol. x, nos 26-31, 37,
39, 40-46, 49-50. Each number 4pp, measuring approx. 530 by
360mm. Removed from a volume, ownership signature to upper
left margin, a little thumbed and toned, though quarter page loss
to a leaf in no. 28. Boston, Nathaniel Willis, 24 June - 9 December,
1825.
£850
This is the original correspondence as it appeared in the
Republican newspaper, Recorder & Telegraph, edited and published
by the congregationalist, Nathaniel Willis. It subsequently
appeared in pamphlet form under the title Essays on Slavery:
republished from the Boston Telegraph & Recorder for 1825
(Amherst, 1826 - see Sabin, 99610).
The correspondence broadly concerns solutions to immediate
emancipation, with many agreeing with the American
Colonization Society that Liberia was the only viable option.
David Brion Davis supplies an overview of the articles: “In
1825 the Boston Recorder and Telegraph published a long
correspondence that further clarifies the origins of immediatism.
After arguing that slavery was unlawful and suggesting that slaves
might have a right to revolt, “Vigornius” [Samuel M. Worcester]
asserted that ‘the slave-holding system must be abolished; and in
order to the accomplishment of this end, immediate, determined
measures must be adopted for the ultimate emancipation over
every slave within our territories.’ This was the position of the later
Kentucky and New York abolitionists, but Vigornius combined it
with strong faith in the American Colonization Society. He was
bitterly attacked by ‘A Carolinian,’ who accused him of believing
in ‘an entire and immediate abolition of slavery.’ ‘Philo,’ the next
contributor, said he opposed immediate emancipation on grounds
of expediency, but recognized the right of slaves to immediate

freedom [...]’ A Southerner, who called himself ‘Hieronymus,’
defended Vigornius and tried to avoid the ambiguities that were
later to cloud discussions of immediate abolition. Vigornius, he
wrote, pleads, it is true, for speedy emancipation, and immediate
preparatory steps ...’ Hieronymous, who had read and been
impressed by Elizabeth Heyrick’s pamphlet [Immediate, Not
Gradual Abolition (London, 1824)] agreed with Vigornius that
colonization was the only practicable solution to the nation’s most
critical problem.”
Davis, David B., “The Emergence of Immediatism in British and
American Antislavery Thought” in McKivigan, John, Abolitionism
and American Reform (New York, 1999), p.16.

A RARE REPORT BY A LITTLE-KNOWN EDUCATOR

20 KILHAM (Hannah).

Report on a recent visit to Sierra Leone.

First edition. 8vo. Later cloth backed marbled boards, ownership
inscription to title-page. 24pp. London, William Phillips, sold by
Harvey and Darton, 1828.
£750
It is surprising that Hannah Kilham (1774-1832) isn’t better
known. She was active in aiding the poor in Sheffield and Ireland;
as a Quaker educator abroad she travelled to Gambia and twice
to Sierra Leone; and with her deep interest in African languages,
she was every bit as effective and accomplished as her peers. In
addition to the reports of her travels, Kilham published five works
on African grammar. She was well ahead of her time in refusing to
consider Africans inferior to the British.
Addressed to the Committee for African Instruction and other
Friends, her work sheds much light on the situation of those
liberated from slavery in the newly established colony.
On her first trip to Sierra Leone, Kilham arrived at Freetown on 9
December 1827. She stayed with local school teachers and visited
schools upon which she makes several remarks here. She was
particularly interested in documenting the languages spoken by
Liberated Africans. She later made a tour of their villages, such as
Wellington, Leopold, Regent and Gloucester (which sound eerily
like the houses of a private school). While comparing languages
and meeting families of the school children, it was thought that
“by an arrangement which would present at one view a few words
in each language, one elementary book might serve for a whole
school”. It was also decided “that Schools under the care of Native
Teachers should be formed, in some of the villages that had not
yet come under the care of any Society for school instruction.”
Portuguese Town and Kongo Town appeared suitable candidates
and, indeed, one was opened in the former before Kilham
departed. Furthermore, she includes her thoughts on the various
school systems being trialled in the colony.

In addition to her report on education, she notes the high rate of
infant mortality: “Nothing but the very representation of death,
could equal the worn and wretchedly emaciated appearance, that
some of these presented ... but within a few weeks been received
from a Slave Ship.” This concern was evidently heartfelt as, per
ODNB, when she returned to Sierra Leone in 1830, she “was
given charge of a school for recaptive girls (some of them were
brought, at her particular request, straight from the slave ship),
in Charlotte village in the mountains above Freetown, where she
taught in Mende and Yoruba. She opened a village bookshop and
sold her textbooks, and considered drawing up simplified English
vocabularies for children to learn English ...”
In 1832, on that same journey, Kilham made a brief trip to Liberia.
She fell ill on the return journey and died. She was buried at sea in
the waters off Liberia.
This copy is made
more desirable by
its provenance, it
previously belonged to
the prominent Quaker
and traveller, Eliza
Robinson (1771-1843),
who has inscribed her
name on the title-page.
Twells, Alison, “‘So
Distant and Wild
a Scene’: language,
domesticity and
difference in Hannah
Kilham’s writing from
West Africa, 1822-1832”
in Women’s History
Review, 4:3, 1995,
pp.301-308.

ITEM 21

WITH MAPS OF SIERRA LEONE AND FERNANDO PO

21 [SELECT COMMITTEE.]
Report from the Select
Committee on the Settlement of Sierra Leone and Fernando
Po. [With:] Further Correspondence Relative to the Recent
Expedition Against the Moriah Chiefs in the Neighbourhood of
Sierra Leone.
First editions. 2 folding maps. Small folio. Twentieth century
beige buckram, red morocco label to spine, contemporary ms. ink
annotations throughout. 138, iv, 70pp. London, Ordered by the
House of Commons to be Printed, 1830 & 1856.
£1,750
In the wake of the 1807 Abolition Act, British ships routinely
patrolled the waters off the coast of West Africa in a bid to disrupt
the ongoing slave trade. The first of these reports looks at the
state of the Sierra Leone colony and makes public its concerns
for the “liberated Africans” located there. More importantly,
the committee notes that captured slaves are generally found
in appalling condition and that their mortality rate is very high
(a sixth to a half). The committee proposes a plan whereby
Residence of the Mixed Commission Court (where slavers were
tried) be moved from Sierra Leone to Clarence Cove on the north
end of Fernando Po.
Transcripts of evidence are then supplied by the likes of Captain
Bullen, who commanded a group of five or six ships along
the shores of the Bight of Benin; Lieutenant Richard Emerick
Vidal, who helped clear land at Clarence Cove to establish the
settlement there; and Lieutenant William Tringham, who recounts
capturing a Spanish slaver on the river Bonny where more than
half the crew jumped overboard and the slaves themselves were
armed. Civil servants based in Sierra Leone, such as George Clark,
were also called in to give evidence. Nearly ninety pages of firsthand testimony are recorded here providing detailed insight into
life in West Africa at the time and the daily dangers of trying to
suppress the slave trade.

The volume is enhanced considerably by the two maps that
illustrate the coast of West Africa and Clarence Cove on Fernando
Po. Both maps were printed on 13 July 1830 by order of the
House of Commons. The first is titled: “Chart of the West Coast of
Africa ... From the operations of H.M. Ships Leven & Barracouta
... under the direction of Captn W.F. Owen, From 1822 to 1826.”
The second: “A Plan of the Establishment of Clarence, in the Island
of Fernando Po by Lieut James Badoley RN under the direction of
Capn W.F.W. Owen, RN HMS Eden 1828.”
The second title
collects correspondence
relating to the 1855
expedition against the
Moriah Chiefs on the
Mellicourie River. The
object was to destroy
the town of Malageah,
and was carried out
by the First West
India Regiment, itself
comprised entirely of
‘former’ slaves. The
expedition proceeded
without permission
from the Council which
is documented with
some indignation here.
Rare: OCLC locates
a single copy at the
University of London of
the first title and none
of the second.

22 [BARRETT (Samuel Wisdom), estate of.]
Account of Increase and Decrease of Slaves and Stock on Spot
Valley and Maccaw-River Estates from 1st January 1830 to 1st
August 1831.
Manuscript in ink. Copy in a secretarial hand. Seven folio leaves
measuring approx. 255 by 400mm, the first docketed. Folded
in three and pinned together. Toning, some minor soiling and
chipping, but very good. Np, 1831.
£2,750
This copy of the accounts for Spot Valley and Maccaw-River
estates belonged to John Bush, who was a banker with the firm
Bush and Were. Both plantations were owned by Samuel Wisdom
Barrett, who passed away on 7 December 1826. In 1829, control
was entrusted to executor William Alexander Weightman, who
also secured £1539 7S 9D in compensation for the estate in the
wake of the 1833 Act for complete abolition. This accounting
would have been submitted as part of dealing with Barrett’s estate
and the subsequent sale of the plantations.
The first three leaves document the births and deaths of the
enslaved workers. The account is quite discursive, noting their
name, skin colour, and parents. For example, “Mary Ann Barritt
delivered at M.B. of a Male Mulatto Child names Sam Mac Leann.”
The deaths are more prosaic, notably: “A weakly woman named
Armenia died suddenly, an inquest was held on the body. Verdict
died by the visitation of God.”
Both plantations were in the St James parish. Spot Valley is found
just to the east of Montego Bay on Jamaica’s north coast. A stark
reminder of the nature of the sugar industry comes in that the
plantations’ property included not only the enslaved work force,
but also the livestock, which are similarly described and accounted
for on the final three leaves of this document.

TACKLING THE AMERICAN COLONIZATION SOCIETY

23 CROPPER (James), & STUART (Charles).
A Letter to Thomas Clarkson ...
First edition. 8vo. Modern blue wrappers. 24pp. Liverpool,
Egerton, Smith & Co., 1832.
£350
James Cropper was a long standing critic of the American
Colonization Society and writes to Clarkson to express concern at
having seen his name associated with them.
He argues that the American Colonization Society is a largely
hypocritical organization. He sets out his case boldly: “Why are
slave-holders so anxious to send away free people of colour?
Because their slave institutions would be endangered by the
competition of respectable free black labourers; and dread still
more their education and advancement in science.” The rest of
this lively pamphlet, with contributions from Charles Stuart,
includes a description of Liberia, and lists some of the articles of
its constitution and reports against its practice.
Cropper was born into a Quaker family and trained with Rathbone
Brothers. He established his own merchant house Cropper,
Benson & Co., the profits from which allowed him to pursue other
concerns. “The focus of his attention was the campaign for the
abolition of slavery in the West Indies, and he addressed William
Wilberforce at an early stage in the anti-slavery agitation by
sending him pamphlets with a high polemical content. Cropper
was incensed not only by the inhumanity and injustice of slavery
but also by its economic irrationality. In the latter context, the
heavy protective duties imposed on sugar imported from the
Far East in order to sustain the interests of slave owners in the
West Indies were the subject of his incessant attacks in the belief
that once protection was removed the institution of slave labour
would collapse. As an abolitionist, Cropper associated himself
with the advanced wing of the anti-slavery movement, demanding
immediate and unconditional extinction of what he regarded

as a national crime. His activities were by no means popular in
Liverpool with his fellow merchants, some of whom possessed
substantial commercial interests in the West Indies. In 1823–4 he
was subject to a series of attacks in the columns of the Liverpool
Courier and Liverpool Mercury by Sir John Gladstone, bt, a senior
partner in Corrie & Co. and himself the owner of 1609 slaves. In
1831 Cropper joined forces with his son-in-law, Joseph Sturge, to
form the Young England Abolitionists, distinguished from other
anti-slavery groups by its unconditional arguments and vigorous
campaigning tactics” (ODNB).

AN INFLUENTIAL WORK

24 CHILD (Lydia Maria).
of Americans Called Africans.

An Appeal in Favor of That Class

First edition. Frontispiece and two illustrations to text (on the
same page). 8vo. A near fine copy in original blue cloth, paper
label to spine, errata slip tipped in, bookplate previously removed.
[6], 232pp. Boston, Allan & Ticknor, 1833.
£2,000
A timely publication by the
beloved popular novelist. This
work appeared in the same
year as the 1833 Act for the
complete abolition of slavery
in the United Kingdom. It is
also an early instance showing
the overlap of women’s rights
and abolitionist activism.
The frontispiece is an elegant
variant of Josiah Wedgwood’s
“Am I not a Man and a
Brother?” design.
The work commences with
a history of slavery before
discussing the relative
merits of free versus enslaved labour. At this point Child turns
her attention to the United States and the effect of slavery on
politics there. She provides a detailed discussion of the Antislavery society and the American Colonization Society, referencing
local politicians as well as the likes of Wilberforce and Brougham.
The rest of the work is devoted to praising the intelligence
and character of the enslaved population and an analysis of
prejudices against them. This was quite radical at the time and
the republication of that final chapter in Louis Ruchames’s The
Abolitionists: A collection of their writings (New York, 1963) brought
Child’s work renewed attention.

Patricia Heaman in her review of a new edition of the work
writes: “Child’s analysis of the slavery question is remarkable for
its depth and comprehensive treatment. By examining American
slavery in historical and contemporary contexts, by documenting
the inherent contradictions and inconsistencies the system
created between federal and state laws, and by demonstrating
the far-reaching social consequences of slavery on Americans of
all regions and races Child ... provided a central document of the
abolitionist movement.”
An Appeal was a work of considerable influence, and no less than
Wendell Phillips, William Ellery Channing, and Charles Sumner
credit it as having shaped
their views. It caused an
immediate uproar among
the public and Child’s
children’s periodical “The
Juvenile Miscellany was
forced to shut down the
following year because
of so many cancelled
subscriptions. Despite
the emotional and
financial hardship caused
by her antislavery views,
Child refused to be
silenced” (ANB).
Sabin, 12711; Work,
p.299; Heaman, Patricia,
Review of “An Appeal
in Favor ... by Lydia
Maria Child and Carolyn
L. Karcher” in Melus,
vol. 24, no.3 (Autumn,
1999), p.175.

ITEM 25

THE ABOLITION EDITION: OUTLINING THE
APPRENTICESHIP SYSTEM

25 MILLS (Henry James).
Trinidad Almanac and public
register for the year of our Lord 1835.
Folding table. 12mo. An interleaved copy in the original clothbacked printed wrappers, small closed tear to title-page, fragile.
viii, 73, [11], 68pp plus blanks. Port of Spain, Printed and
Published by Henry James Mills, [1834]. £4,500
A rare and important Trinidad imprint. Published during the first
full year of abolition, this almanac contains much information
on the new apprentice system adopted as part of the 1833
Emancipation Act.
The 1833 Act “provided that slavery, as a legal status, would cease
to exist throughout the British colonial empire on 1 August 1834
and that slave children under the age of six at that time would
be immediately freed. As for the other ex-slaves, for them a new
institution would be created - apprenticeship. They were to be
registered as apprenticed labourers for a period of four years in the
case of domestic servants and six years in that of field hands; and
as apprentices they would be required to devote three-quarters of
their time to the service of their former owners in return for food
and clothing, the remaining quarter being free for them to use as
they chose” (Gross, 560). Significantly, compensation to plantation
owners would not be disbursed until each territory had passed
its own abolition laws. The Act did not come into effect until 1
August 1834.
The fourteen-page appendix includes the Ordinance for
Regulating the Apprenticeships, which outlines the rights and
legal protections for apprentices as well as punishments both for
runaways and other infringements, which included imprisonment.
Other obligations are codified, such as limits on working hours,
overtime pay, and there are sample indenture forms. The work
concludes with the two-page Proclamation to the Slaves dated

12th July, 1834, and signed by Philip D. Souper, Colonial Secretary
at Port of Spain. The Proclamation enacts the complete abolition
throughout the British colonies. Furthermore, there is a seven
page list (pp.53-60) of about 350 plantations, citing their location,
their owners plus the number of apprentices held at each. These
numbers vary from a handful to hundreds.
Almanacs were an indispensable guide for life in the colonies,
where information was difficult to disseminate, and regularly count
among the early imprints in any new settlement. This edition
of the Trinidad Almanac is no different and contains the usual
information on cycles of the moons, businesses (apothecaries,
appraisers and bakers amongst others) crops, produce, livestock,
population statistics to name but a few.
OCLC locates a single copy at NYPL. Not in Cundall, not in
Ragatz, not in Sabin. Gross, I., “Parliament and the Abolition of
Negro Apprenticeship 1835-1838” in The English Historical Review,
Vol. 96, No. 380 (July, 1981), pp.560-576.

26 RIPPINGILLE (Alexander) after.
Joseph Sturge.
Pleading the Cause of the Negro in the West Indies in 1837.
Lithograph in proof state. Laid down onto cream card measuring
470 by 345mm. Printed by F. Gauci, 9 North Crest. Bedfd. Sq. nd,
but c. 1837.
£750
A very good example of this three-quarter length portrait of the
English Quaker and abolitionist. Beside him is a young girl, likely
representing a Jamaican, and on a pillar beside them are books and
a scroll with the word “Emancipation” written on it.
ODNB discusses Sturge’s involvement in the abolitionist cause,
which began in the 1820s: “He soon became dissatisfied with T.F.
Buxton and the leaders of the movement, who favoured a policy
of gradual emancipation. In 1831 he was one of the founders
of the agency committee of the Anti-Slavery Society, whose
programme was entire and immediate emancipation. Sturge and
his friends engaged lecturers, who travelled through Britain and
Ireland arousing popular interest. They were disappointed by the
measure of emancipation passed by the government on 28 August
1833, granting compensation to slave owners and substituting a
temporary system of unpaid apprenticeship for slavery. Between
November 1836 and April 1837 Sturge visited the West Indies
gathering evidence to demonstrate the flaws of the apprenticeship
system. On his return he published The West Indies in 1837
(1838), the first edition of which rapidly sold, and gave evidence
for seven days before a committee of the House of Commons
... Sturge and his friends subsequently sent large sums of money
to Jamaica in support of schools, missionaries, and a scheme for
settling former slaves in ‘free townships’.” Hugh Thomas continues
the story: “the dedicated Joseph Sturge, Alderman of Birmingham,
and a man who had to good effect travelled in the West Indies
and the United States, had in 1839 founded the British and
Foreign Anti-slavery Society, intended to be a new and efficient
organization to follow the emancipation of British slaves by the
global abolition of slavery.”

In 1841 he made a trip through the United States with J.G.
Whittier and published and account titled A Visit to the United
States in 1841 (1842).
Thomas, Hugh, The Slave Trade (London, 2006), p.657.

ANNOTATED PROOF SHEETS

27 [ANON.]
Private and Confidential. Report of the
African Civilization Society.
Proof sheets. Folio. First and final pages toned with rusted paperclip
stain, old folds, edges a little chipped, annotated throughout in a
contemporary hand. 28pp. [London, 1842.]
£750
A rare example of an abolitionist society seeking to justify itself in
the face of the disastrous Niger Expedition. These are the proof
sheets, annotated throughout, with several differences from the
final version.
“The leading objects and plans of the African Civilization Society
may be comprised almost in a single sentence: viz. to promote the
extinction of the Slave Trade, and the civilization of Africa, by a
series of efforts designed to aid in elevating the African mind, and
in developing the capabilities of the African soil.”
These noble objects and plans suffered somewhat after the
disastrous 1840 Niger Expedition, led by Captains Trotter and
Allen. Here we have the Society’s official report which switches
between a chronological narrative of the expedition (and its
difficulties) and reassurances by the authors of this report of
the good will of the organization and substantial resources
afforded the expedition. For example: “On the part of the African
Civilization Society, no pains no expense were spared to make the
success of the Expedition, commensurate with the hopes of its
authors.” What follows are lists of staff (botanist, geologist, and
horticulturist), vocabularies of chief languages supplied, farming
equipment, stores and seeds - everything needed to set up a model
farm “entrusted to a gentleman experienced in the process of West
Indian cultivation” so that the expedition left “under the most
favourable auspices.”
The report is divided into four sections - 1. Operations abroad,
2. Operations at home, 3. The state of the Slave Trade and the

condition of Africa,
and 4. Future plans and
operations. It is more
properly an attempt
to divest the society of
responsibility for the
disastrous 1841 Niger
Expedition, organised by
Thomas Fowell Buxton
and led by Henry Dundas
Trotter and William Allen.
The expedition’s orders
were to penetrate as far as
possible and make treaties
with the local rulers to
outlaw the Slave Trade.
The expedition met with
considerable hardship
from first entering
the river. While they
remained mostly healthy
for the first month, upon
reaching Iddah many of the crew were struck down with fever
until matters were so grave that even the determined Capt. Trotter
was forced to order Capt. Allen to retreat to the coast while he
pushed on in the hopes of reaching a healthier climate upstream.
But fever continued to ravage the crew and by the 8th August
any further progress was clearly impossible. The expedition was
considered a disastrous failure though Commander Allen cites the
three treaties signed with the most influential potentates on the
river to have constituted partial success.

ITEM 28

FREE LABOUR VERSUS SLAVERY

28 PEASE (Joseph).
A Hand-Bill, Addressed to the Members
of the Anti-Slavery Convention.
Letterpress broadside measuring approx. 400 by 250mm. Printed
docket on the verso, old folds, tear to top left corner where
previously affixed, very good. [London], Steam-press of W.H. Cox,
17 June, 1843.
£850
Like many abolitionists, Joseph Pease (1799-1872) was a Quaker.
Here he writes during the Anti-Slavery convention that was held
in London over seven days in June, 1843. It was a difficult time for
the abolition movement, which had lost much of its appeal after
the passing of the 1833 Emancipation Act. Nonetheless, slavery
was still in place in the United States, Brazil, and much of the
West Indies. (France did not abolish slavery until 1848.)
Many Quakers took it as a matter of course to boycott products of
the enslaved labour economy, notably sugar and rum. While those
goods were, perhaps, easy to avoid, cotton was another matter. As
such, both Quakers and abolitionists turned to India as a reliable
free-labour source. Indeed, the “debate at the convention of 1843
made it clear to more dogmatic abolitionists that many supporters
of the earlier anti-slavery movement now followed Cobden in
preferring free trade to the exclusion from Great Britain of slavegrown products” (Billington, 315).
Pease adopted the same position. In this broadside, he seeks
to demonstrate his “common-sense view” by arguing for the
economics of Indian coolie labour which - comparing figures
provided by Mr Gladstone in the West Indies and Mr Symes in
Bengal - cost less than a tenth of that in Demerara. He reinforces
his argument by quoting James Cropper: “That if Slavery and the
Slave Trade had been left to a competition with free labour, and
we had neither made laws to abolish them, nor given our money
for their support, both the one and the other, ere this, would have
ceased to exist in the Slave Countries.”

Clearly aware of the abolitionist movement’s diminished appeal,
Pease adopts a manic tone throughout and accuses attendees of
“discussing the horrors of American Slavery” to no avail other
than “making the simple declaration that you can do nothing!!!”
He pushes further: “Do you want to hear what REALLY is the
remedy for annihilating Slavery and the Slave Trade? Come to the
Convention on second day (Monday) ... You will also hear a letter
from our venerable friend, Thomas Clarkson.”
Pease was the first Quaker to be elected to the House of
Commons. He was not only interested in the abolition of slavery,
but as an active member of the Aboriginal Protection Society,
was also aware of the suffering of Indians under the East India
Company. With several societies competing for attention “in the
1830s and 1840s British abolitionists demonstrated the degree
to which they understood imperial evils to be interconnected”
(Laidlaw, 308).
Rare: OCLC locates copies at Columbia and Cornell.
Billington, L., “British Humanitarians and American Cotton,
1840-1860” in Journal of American Studies, Vol.11, No.3 (Dec.,
1977), pp.313-334; Laidlaw, Z, “’Justice to India - Prosperity to
England - Freedom to the Slave!’ Humanitarian and Moral Reform
Campaigns on India, Aborigines and American Slavery” in Journal
of the Royal Asiatic Society, Third Series, Vol. 22, No.2 (April
2012), pp.299-324.

TEXAS SHALL NOT BE ANNEXED

29 GIBBONS (James S.)
Humanity’s Last appeal to the
Abolitionists of the United States, Against the Increase of Slave
Territory.
Broadsheet measuring approx 430 by 320mm. Text in three
columns. Old folds and few creases, but very good. [New York,
Greeley & McElrath, 1844.]
£3,750
A striking appeal by the prominent abolitionist in the months
before Texas re-joined the United States. The context of
this appeal was the upcoming presidential election contested
between the whig Henry Clay and James K. Polk. The main
issue of the campaign was territorial expansion, specifically, the
annexation of Texas.
Gibbons was a Quaker abolitionist. He married Abigail Hopper,
also a Quaker abolitionist and founder of the Women’s Prison
Association. Both of them served on the executive committee of
the American Anti-Slavery Society, and their house in New York is
recorded as a stop on the Underground Railroad. His position on
the matter is clear:
“The Annexation of Texas to the United States is the rallying
point of the battle between freedom and slavery - represented in
the two great parties which contend for the reins of government
... The climate and soil of that country is well adapted to the
production of articles (sugar and cotton) to which slave labor can
be successfully applied; and there is every reason to believe that by
an alliance with the southern states of this union, slavery could be
maintained there for two centuries to come ... The Annexation of
Texas would triple the activity of the foreign trade, and perhaps
quadruple the number of victims.”
He notes that the “first effect of annexation would be to increase
the price of slaves”, citing rises by 33% in Arkansas and Missouri
when those states were opened to the trade. He suggests that those

with vested interests might go so far as to establish their own
navy to protect the traffic and “could easily outbid all government
bounties for the capture of slave vessels.” Referring to the
possibility of war (at that time Mexico regarded Texas as a rogue
province), Gibbons cites C.C. Cambreleng who suggested that the
threat of war was more likely to come from England than Mexico.
Of course, Polk won the election and Texas was promptly annexed
into the United States.
OCLC locates copies at Yale and the Newberry.

ITEM 30

LIBERATED TO A DEGREE

30 FERGUSSON (W[illiam].) [PINE (Benjamin Chilley
Campbell).]
Government Notice.
Printed broadside measuring approx. 280 by 190mm. Old folds,
slightly offset, bookplate of John Lawson to verso. [Sierra Leone,]
Freetown, 15 April, 1848. £1,500
A rare insight into the consequences of a little discussed section
of the 1807 Abolition Act.
“Under section VII of the 1807 Abolition Act ... the human
cargoes of slave ships condemned by British Vice-Admiralty were
designated forfeit to the Crown and were liable to ‘disposal’ through
enlistment in the army or navy, or if this was not possible, through
apprenticeship to ‘reputable’ private individuals” (Ryan, 401).
Sierra Leone, and Freetown in particular, took the largest
contingent of enslaved people captured in the Atlantic: slightly
over 99,000 of the total of 164,333. It was a difficult time in
the British Empire. As a direct result of the 1807 and 1833
abolition acts, there was a shortfall in plantation workers as well
as troops for West Indian Regiments or Royal African Corps. As
such, many of the Africans liberated from slave ships ended up
in the Caribbean regardless. Of course, there were others who
were dispatched to remote parts of Sierra Leone and some who
found employment in Freetown itself. Indeed, Maeve Ryan notes,
from “1817 to 1862, Britain expanded the reach of its abolition
legislation through a series of bilateral treaties with other powers,
under which liberated Africans were to ‘be employed as Servants
or free Labourers’ in the territory in which the case was tried”
(ibid). In effect, the British government assumed full control
of the lives of the captives, not just in terms of resettlement
and employment, but also extending to arranging marriages,
placement in schools, even hospitalisation. The general purpose
behind it - and this was supported by the likes of Wilberforce and
Zachary Macaulay - was to demonstrate the benefits (efficiency
and competition) of free labour in the colonies.

This broadside, issued by the government in Sierra Leone,
suggests that the lives of liberated Africans in Sierra Leone were
as difficult as one might imagine. The Acting Governor writes
“The Apprenticeship of Liberated African Children, for the
purpose of their being compelled to labour gratuitously as Menial
Servants, having been found by experience liable to degenerate in
a condition scarcely consistent with the advantages of that entire
freedom, to which by Law they are entitled ...”
Although signed in print, William Fergusson, the acting governor
at the time was, in fact, Benjamin Pine, who stepped in after the
untimely death of Fergusson in 1846. Pine’s brief appointment
stretched from 7 April 1848 to 24 November 1849. Much of his
governorship was spent on an expedition to the Sherbo River where
he helped “destroy a strong stockaded fort, from which a group
of Africans had terrorized neighbouring settlements. In 1849 his
vigorous policy put an end to civil war in the same district” (ODNB).
A rare survival. It is no great surprise to see that this broadside is
unlisted on OCLC, COPAC, or KVK.
Anderson, Richard, “The Diaspora of Sierra Leone’s Liberated
Africans: Enlistment, Forced Migration, and ‘Liberation’ at
Freetown, 1808-1863” in African Economic History, Vol. 41
(2013), pp.101-138; Ryan, Maeve, “’A moral millstone?: British
humanitarian governance and the policy of liberated African
apprenticeship, 1808-1848” in Slavery & Abolition, vol 32, no.2
(2016), pp.399-422.

31 DENMAN (Hon. Capt. Joseph).
The Slave Trade,
the African Squadron, and Mr. Hutt’s Committee.
Reprinted from the “Colonial Magazine”. 8vo. Recent blue
wrappers. 56pp. London, John Mortimer, [1850]. £200
Joseph Denman (1810-1874) spent much of his naval career
either fighting pirates in the Mediterranean or slavers off the coast
of west Africa. In 1839 he assumed command of HMS Wanderer, a
brig-sloop that was part of the African squadron. He enjoyed three
very successful years suppressing the slave trade, that included
signing an abolition treaty at Gallinas (in Liberia) and so brought
considerable authority to subject. Here he writes a defence of
the squadron and reviews some contemporary literature on the
subject.
Hogg, 3373.		

from 1829-32. A handful of things led to the creation of her
master work: the suicide of her brother in 1842 led to a Christian
32 STOWE (Harriet Beecher).
Uncle Tom’s Cabin. re-awakening, which was followed seven years later by the death
With twenty-seven illustrations by George Cruikshank.
of her infant son and the passing of the 1850 Fugitive Slave Act.
RARE LONDON ISSUE IN PARTS

First English edition in weekly parts. Thirteen parts. Frontispiece,
engraved title & 27 plates. 8vo. Original buff printed wrappers;
three parts have been carefully re-spined, occasional spotting
and marginal dampstaining, lacking the final ad. leaf in Part VI,
as often, occasional light marking, but very good. London, John
Cassell, 1852. £5,000
“One of the scarcest forms of the story,” and long considered
“excessively rare” (Books and the Man, 96), this is the first fullyillustrated edition.
“In the emotion-charged atmosphere of mid-nineteenth-century
America Uncle Tom’s Cabin exploded like a bombshell. To those
engaged in fighting slavery it appeared as an indictment of all
the evils inherent in the system they opposed; to the pro-slavery
forces it was a slanderous attack on ‘the Southern way of life.’
Whatever its weakness as a literary work - structural looseness
and excess of sentiment among them - the social impact of Uncle
Tom’s Cabin on the United States was greater than of any book
before or since” (PMM).
First published in Boston in March 1852, the first English edition
“reprinted verbatim from the Tenth American Edition” was
published on May 1st, and the first fully illustrated edition (the
Boston edition has three plates only) was published in 13 weekly
numbers from October 1852. Cohn, Cruikshank’s bibliographer,
describes the wrappers as being “of very poor quality ... hence
difficult to get in a good state.”
Stowe was educated first at Litchfield Female Academy and
later the Hartford Female Seminary. Proof of her talents
were immediately evident in her written work and she found
employment at Hartford upon graduation, teaching composition

Cohn, 777; PMM 332.

33 CORBETT (John).
Manuscript map of Lagos River.
The Soundings inside the Bar are in feet. High Tide, Full and
Change. 6 o’clock. Rise & Fall 4 feet.
Manuscript in ink. measuring 400 by 325mm. Scale 45mm: 1 mile.
One old fold. c. 1852 - 1855. £3,500
A rare survival, this manuscript map depicts part of Lagos Island
and Badgery Creek. It was drawn shortly after the 1851 skirmish
as British naval vessels sought to support the return of exiled ruler
Akitoya, who had previously held power from 1841-5.
The interest of this item is reflected in the scholarship. Wale
Adebanwi states: “It can be argued that the modern history of
Lagos ... began in 1851 when the British forced the King of Lagos,
Kosoko, from the throne on the grounds of his slave-raiding
activities. His more pliant uncle, Akitoye, replaced him.” Hugh
Thomas places the incident within the larger picture of British
Imperialism: “In 1850 ... the British bought the Danish castles on
the Gold Coast, above all Christianborg at Accra. In 1851, after
interminable negotiations and unsuccessful intrigues, Commodore
Bruce with a small force, attacked and captured Lagos, since its
King, Kosoko, refused to sign a treaty obliging him to end the
slave trade. A puppet, Akitoye, was put on the throne, and on New
Year’s Day 1852 an anti-slavery treaty was duly signed ... this was
a triumph for ‘gunboat diplomacy’.”
John Corbett was not only witness to this event, but wounded in
the action. Suppressing the slave trade was one of his principal
activities. This map documents not only the naval action - showing
the locations of HMS Teazer, Sampson, and Penelope - but in
defining the location of the palace, several coastal batteries
(including “Corbett’s Guns”), as well as plan of the settlement, it is
an important record of Lagos a decade prior to its establishment as
a colony in 1861.
In a four decade career in the Royal Navy, Sir John Corbett served
variously in the Mediterranean, West Africa, the Caribbean, on

the Wolverine, and the Far East. He found himself on the HMS
Inflexible during the Second Opium War (1855-60) and witnessed
the destruction of the Chinese war-boats at Tuoung Konan and of
the Fatshan flotilla. In 1877, he was appointed commander of the
East Indies station.
Adebanwi, Wale, “Hegemoney and Spatial Politics: The Press and
the Struggle for Lagos in Colonial Nigeria” in African Development,
Vol. 29 No. 4 (2004), p.79; Thomas, Hugh, The Slave Trade
(London, 2006), p.739.
		

34 SUMNER (Charles).
Defence of Massachusetts. Speeches
of Hon. Charles Sumner ... for the Repeal of the Fugitive Slave
Bill.
First edition. Text in double-column. 8vo. Recent blue wrappers,
with an ALS from George Sumner (Charles’s brother) tipped in.
16pp. Washington, Buell & Blanchard, 1854.
£250
From the moment of his first address to the Senate in 1852,
Charles Sumner (1811-1874) was established “as the most
prominent voice of antislavery conscience in Congress, a figure
with whom politicians in the North and South would have
to reckon” (ANB). This was the first in a series of abolitionist
speeches Sumner gave over the course of the 1852. Another
followed in August, to which the poet Henry Longfellow, a friend
of Sumner’s, noted in his journal: “Sumner has been making
a grand speech in the Senate; really grand speech upon the
constitutionality of the Fugitive Slave Bill.”
A taste of the speech follows: “In violation of the Constitution, it
commits the great question of human freedom - than which none
is more sacred in the law - not to a solemn trial, but to summary
proceedings ... not to one of the high tribunals of the land - but
to the unaided judgement of a single petty magistrate ... It denies
the writ of habeas corpus, ever known as the palladium of the
citizen. Contrary to the declared purposes of the framers of the
Constitution, it sends the fugitive back ‘at the expense’.”
The pamphlet is augmented by a letter from his brother, George,
forwarding it to the poet and politician Richard Monckton Milne:
“I enclose you two speeches by my brother in reply to a series
of violent attacks from Southern senators.” Of course, Sumner’s
antislavery orations culminated in “The Crime Against Kansas”
delivered on 22 May 1856. His brother’s remark can’t help but
make one think of the violent attack that awaited Sumner on 24
May 1856 from the senator for South Carolina, Preston Brooks.

Longfellow, Samuel, ed. Life of Henry Wadsworth Longfellow:
with Extracts from His Journals and correspondence, vol.2,
Boston, 1891. p.241.
		

EMPLOYING AND PROTECTING FREEDMEN

35 [MELLEN (William Proctor).]
for Leasing Abandoned Plantations.

Rules and Regulations

Printed broadside measuring 475 by 300mm. A very good copy,
old folds, small closed tears to margin. Signed in ms at bottom left
“G.L. Thomas”. Cincinatti, February 8, 1864.
£3,250
By 1863, one of the immediate consequences of Union victories
were the thousands of freedmen suddenly left to their own
devices. This broadside sheds much light on a government scheme
to utilize the men in service of the Union.
“After the fall of Vicksburg in July of 1863, Adjutant General
Lorenzo Thomas of the Union Army decided he could kill three
birds with one stone by taking the abandoned plantations of
Confederates along the Mississippi and leasing them to loyal
Northerners. He thought he would accomplish by this (1)
settlement of an armed loyal population along the river to
prevent Confederate harrying of commerce on the Mississippi;
(2) maintenance of the freedmen who were daily entering the
Union lines and who would thus be put to work and fed without
expense of the government; (3) production of needed cotton for
the cotton-hungry Northern and European mills. The possibility of
tremendous profits was held out to anyone who would engage in
the enterprise” (Bigelow, 354-5).
Roughly 30,000 newly freedmen were in need of employment.
Congress made an order that turned abandoned plantations
(excepting that required by the military) over to the Treasury
Department. William Proctor Mellen, Supervising Special Agent at
Cincinnati’s First Agency, immediately commenced drawing up this
set of rules and regulations printed here. The broadside includes a
sample “Form of Lease” and a list of twenty-four rules governing
the lease of plantations to freedmen. Mellen’s agents issued the
first leases on January 20, 1864. Lessees were obliged to swear
allegiance to the Union and take no (further) part in the war.

On February 11, 1864, Mellen published a report further clarifying
the scheme, on page three it reads in part: “At Memphis I prepared
rules and regulations concerning the renting of abandoned
plantation and the employment of freedmen ... These rules
provided for radical changes in the system I adopted in my agency
last year. Instead of uniform rates per acre, for all lands leased,
I fixed a minimum price, and provided that such additional rent
should be charged as could be obtained, having regard to the
location for comparative safety from raids, condition of buildings,
and improvements.”
They were indeed a considerable departure from what General
Thomas had instituted, and directly sought to protect the interests
of the freedmen. As Carl Moneyhon notes, “These regulations,
which raised the wages of agricultural worker above those of the
previous year, provoked widespread protests from prospective
lessees.” This prompted Abraham Lincoln to place control of the
scheme back under the jurisdiction of the military, specifically
General Thomas, and responsibilities were divided between the
War and Treasury departments.
However, not everyone in the army was in favour of the new
system and considered this program an unnecessary drain on
resources. “General Sherman, ... had expressed his decided
disapproval of the lessee system, & had declared that not a soldier
should be allowed for the protection of the lives and property of
the lessees. Mr Mellen, who arrived from below soon afterwards, &
with whom the lessees in town sought an interview admitted that
the attitude of the ‘military’ had ’knocked his plans into a cocked
hat’ as he expressed it” (Bigelow, 359). Mellen did have a limited
success in that that the Marine Brigade would patrol those waters
along the Mississippi near Vicksburg. The 1800 men involved
seemed hardly adequate for the task, and as such only about forty
lessees stayed on through that first season.
Mellen was unequivocal in his desire that this scheme should not
only usefully employ the freedmen, but that it should also afford
them protection. The tension between Mellen’s hopes and the

ongoing demands of the war are encapsulated in the following
from his Report ... : “Adequate military protection to this planting
interest must be afforded at once, or the hundreds of persons now
there and of other going there will abandon their contemplated
work. The military forces were mostly unexpectedly withdrawn
from the Mississippi by General Sherman to join in his expedition.
This created a panic amongst whites and blacks, in which the
former withdrew from the operations ... The latter, filled with
terror, came crowding to the river banks imploring protection,
and many of them were temporarily removed to places of safety”
(Mellen, 5-6).
Provenance: By direct descent in the family of Asa Severance Fiske.
OCLC locates a single copy at Harvard. Bigelow, Martha M.,
“Lessee Problems in 1864” in The Journal of Southern History, Vol.
27, No.3 (Aug., 1961), pp.354-367; Mellen W.P, Report Relative
to Leasing Abandoned Plantations and Affairs of the Freed People in
First Special Agency (Washington DC, 1864). Moneyhon, Carl H.,
“From Slave to Free Labor: The Federal Plantation Experiment
in Arkansas” in The Arkansas Historical Quarterly, Vol. 53, No.2
(Summer, 1994), p.142.

36 [MOTT (Lucretia).]

Two cabinet card photographs.

Photographs measuring 145 by 105mm and 100 by 62mm. Laid
down on card. Philadelphia, Broadhurst & Phillips, and New York,
E. Woodward, nd but c. 1870.
£1,500
Two excellent photographs of this important abolitionist and
feminist. Both show her late in life and were likely taken
around 1870.
Lucretia Mott (1793-1880) was born on Nantucket Island and as
a teenager became aware of the horrors of slavery. She regularly
attended Quaker meetings and read widely. She was a follower
of the abolitionist, Elias Hicks, and commenced her career as
a teacher at Nine Partners, where she met her husband James
Mott. Her early role in boycotting the consumption of any goods
produced by enslaved labour, brought her prominence as an
abolitionist.
She advocated for a wide variety of causes throughout her
long life. ANB provides a neat summary: “Lucretia Mott spoke
frequently on the underlying unity of the various reforms she
advocated. She urged the development of women’s mental powers
and their admission into the professions and promoted reform of
all laws that were detriments to women’s access to equal property
rights, education, and the like. Women’s inability to vote, she
maintained, was only one of many roadblocks. Unlike some of
her contemporaries, however, Mott refused to claim the moral
superiority of women but was instead dedicated to achieving
equality for all of America’s disadvantaged and disenfranchised,
including Indians, women, slaves, and free blacks.”

USING RACISM TO ATTACK SUFFRAGISTS

37 [ANTHONY (Susan B.)] CALLAWAY (James).
The “Three Immediate Women Friends” of the Anthony Family.
See Biography of Susan B. Anthony, page 1435, by Mrs. Ida Huster
Harper.
Printed folio sheet, folded. Halftone photographic portraits of
‘Carrie Chapman Catt, The Rev. Anna Howard Shaw, “Mrs. R.
Jerome Jeffrey” (Negro)’. Small area of water damage to page [2],
affecting a few words, but still legible. [3, 1 blank]pp. Montgomery
AL, Brown Printing Co., [1918].
£1,250
A rare anti-suffrage offprint by prominent Georgia journalist
and Confederate veteran James Calloway (1847-1920). Quoting
directly from the literature of American suffrage, Calloway
presents examples of intersectionality between the Women’s
Rights movement and the Equal Rights movement in order to
stir racial tension in the Jim Crow era South.
Calloway picks up on the suffragists’ reluctance to comment
on race in front of Southern audiences, and by extracting from
their work, this propagandistic publication aims to use socially
engrained racism to undermine the groundwork of the 19th
Amendment campaign. For example: “The personal friendship
and close intimacy of Susan B Anthony, Anna Shaw and Mrs.
Chapman Catt for such negroes as Frederick Douglass, Robert
Purvis, Booker Washington and others is a matter of such
constant reiteration in the writings that the asking of such
questions is superfluous. Mrs. Shaw evades an answer before a
Southern audience. But what of their printed volumes? Let us
see.” Further examples include mentions of interracial marriage,
the potential erosion of state sovereignty, and a reading of
Matilda Joslyn Gage’s progressive approach to scripture in The
Woman’s Bible as blasphemy.
James Calloway’s column in the Macon Telegraph, from which
some of this material appears to be reprinted, was a significant

mouthpiece for a man described as “one of the most vociferous
anti-suffrage editors in the state”. Ann Short Chirhart and Betty
Wood further elaborate on this in their 2010 Georgia Women:
Their Lives and Times: “Throughout 1919 and 1920 editorials
in the Macon papers accused women suffrage advocates of
threatening white supremacy, of enfranchising black women, of
wrecking the home, of neglecting their children, and of eroding
the principle of states’ rights.” (pp.116-117)
OCLC finds one copy only at William Clements Library, Michigan.

EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED HISTORY OF A SEGREGATED UNIT

38 [MADISON (Courtland).]
Historical and pictorial
review, 184th Field Artillery, Army of the United States, Fort
Custer, Michigan, 1941.
Sole edition. Photographic illustrations throughout, extraillustrated with 52 photographs tipped on to 6 leaves at the rear.
Small folio. Publisher’s blindstamped red cloth, a little worn, loss
to headcap, front hinge cracked but holding. [iv], 69, [2], [12]pp.
Baton Rouge, Army and Navy Pub. Co., 1941.
£1,750
While slavery might have been abolished during the Civil War,
the Emancipation Proclamation was in 1863, that didn’t mean
society, and certainly not the army, was ready for integration.
Indeed, it wasn’t until 1960 that the Marine Corps dispensed
with segregated units.
This uncommon work was owned by Private Courtland
Madison, a member of the 184th, who served in France during
the war. He has inserted six leaves at the rear with 52 original
photographs, including thirteen portraits of his fellow AfricanAmerican soldiers. There are further images of men on the base
(they were stationed at Fort Custer in Michigan and Camp
McCoy in Wisconsin) at rest and play.
The work commences with a history of the 184th, tracing it
back to the Hannibal Guards which was formed in Chicago
back in the 1870s. In the ensuing decades it became the
Cadets, the “Old Sixteenth” and finally the segregated Ninth
Battalion, formed in 1890 “at a meeting of the leading citizens
of Chicago.” It was incorporated into the National Guard in
1895. With the outbreak of the 1898 Spanish-American War,
the battalion was expanded into the Eighth Illinois Volunteer
Infantry and deployed in Cuba, and later in France during WWI.
On October 6, 1940, the regiment was converted to artillery
and thus designated the 184th.

The rest of the work shows the 184th in action, where it served
with the 2nd Army and was instrumental in capturing Wesel, a
town on the Rhine. Commencing with the men “French circle
reading”, it swiftly moves on to describe manning 75mm and
155mm guns, communications, war exercises in Louisiana,
barracks, and the infirmary, and then provides a full list of
personnel with a head shot of each. Madison appears on page
56, third row down, fifth on the right.
Loosely inserted is a souvenir from the cabaret Tabarin, located
on 36 Rue Victor-Massé in Paris. Illustrated with photographic
images of topless dancers, the quarto brochure was issued
sealed. Courtland’s 1946 chauffeur’s license is laid in. There is
also an anonymous half-page printed sheet with biographical
information
on Courtland
Madison with
a couple of
anecdotes from
his time at war.
OCLC locates
four copies
at NYPL, US
Army Center of
Military History,
Wayne State,
and US Army
War College.

repeal this, yet the Marines remained exclusively white. In the
face of a two-ocean war, “the military, pressed for manpower
and pressured by group leaders, liberalized recruitment policies.
In the summer of 1942 the marines, for the first time in 167
years, created a Marine Corps Negro Battalion” (Mormino, 24).

”THERE IS NOTHING TO MAKE ME
PROUD I WAS IN THE MARINE CORPS”

39 DAVIS (Herbert).
Album of photographs and ephemera
from a WWII tour in the Pacific.
Approximately 100 original photographs plus 375 professional
photographs (295 being USMC photographs) most with ms.
captions in white ink, 43 postcards, three mimeographed
documents, printed maps, newspaper clippings, and currency.
Contemporary green cloth album measuring 260 by 335mm. 103
leaves. Very good, though pages are chipped at the corner and
several have been re-attached to their stubs. c. 1946.
£4,000
This substantial album was compiled by Herbert Davis, an
African-American Marine. Containing over 500 photographs,
postcards, ephemera, currency etc., it addresses the hypocrisy
and discrimination faced by African-American troops.
In 1792, the secretary of war, Henry Knox, declared that “no
Negro, Mulatto or Indian” could serve in the United States Navy
or the Marine Corps. Within a decade, the navy was forced to

Davis, who hailed from Richmond, Virginia, was a member
of the 11 Marine Depot Company attached to the 16th Field
Depot. The Company’s actions are recorded in the first
volume of John Sutherland’s African Americans at War: An
Encyclopedia: “The 11th Marine Depot Company and the 7th
Marine Depot Company were assigned to the 16th Field Depot,
which was supporting the 1st Marine Division. Operations
against the Palau Islands began at the end of August, and on
September 15 U.S. Marines landed on Palau itself. Here the
men faced near fanatical resistance, and the African American
Marines were involved on the beaches for the first few days and
were then assigned to moving the ammunition to the ebbing
front line. A number of men were wounded between September
20 and 24. The last casualty suffered by African American
Marines on the island was that of Cpl. Charles E. Cane, who
was wounded on October 9.”
Melton A. McLaurin clarifies further: “The amphibious landing
came after the standard naval and air bombardment of Japanese
positions. While Americans encountered some resistance
approaching the beaches, at Peleliu the Japanese commander
reserved most of his 6,500 troops for a counterattack after
American beachheads had been established, hoping to drive the
invading force into the sea. The result of this strategy was one of
the most fiercely fought battles of the Pacific war, which lasted
until the end of October and claimed the lives of 1,252 Marines,
almost 300 Army personnel, and all of the Japanese force.” (p.124)
Their actions were well regarded by the Commander of the
1st Marine Division, Maj. Gen. William H. Rupertus, who
wrote a letter commendation, a “true certified copy” of which
is included here. It reads in part: “The Negro race can well be

proud of the work performed ... as [the men involved] have
demonstrated in every respect that they appreciate the privilege
of wearing a Marine uniform and serving with Marines in
combat. Please convey to your command these sentiments and
inform them that in the eyes of the entire division they have
earned a ‘Well Done’.”
However, these achievements and commendations are given
context by Davis in a remarkable page-long statement on the
fourth leaf. It reads:
“To Whom it May Concern
“While looking through this book you may find yourself in the
position to be disappointed because all or most of the pictures are
of white boys. I am sorry this has to be for if I had my wish there
would not be a single white fellow in this book. The reason I do
have them in here is because myself as Negro Marine, and the
other thousands of Negro Marines shared the same hardships of
war and island invasions. To be perfectly frank we endured greater
hardships because we had to [?survive] the great discrimination
among officers and enlisted men alike. We were always given the
most menial task to do being last in everything if it were possible
to place in that position.
“I can clearly remember the first time I saw a Marine General.
At the beginning of his address his first remark was: I didn’t
know a war was going on until I came here and saw you people
wearing the globe and anchor (the emblem of the United States
Marine Corps). He did not know how proud I and many other
Marines would have been just to give it back to him and never
wear it again.
“With this short statement I hope you will understand how I feel
toward the whole set up. I suffered overseas for two years and two
invasions. Even without any praise which I do not want for there
is nothing to make me proud I was in the Marine Corps.”
The tension between the rhetoric and reality is ably

demonstrated in the difference between the original
photographs and those published by the USMC. Most of the
original photographs show Peleliu and Saipan in the day or
days after battle. Images include the Japanese radio station
where they watched movies, plane wrecks, landscape, bunkers,
destroyed buildings, and a number show dead bodies.
Of real interest are the 63 original photographs taken on
Peleliu Island on “dog-day” September 15, 1944, and the
days following. While most (the rest) of the images are
USMC or commercial, Davis’s wry captions provide firsthand commentary on his own and the official published
photographs. Many of images depict destroyed Japanese
air craft “American planes scrap Jap planes”) and artillery
(“outmoded and imobile” [sic]) as well as the destruction on the
island. A photo of bombed hillside is captioned “Have you ever

tried to run up such a trail”. There are other shots of the First
Aid Water Tower, Japanese Headquarters at Peleliu, the airfield,
and an alligator farm. A shot of a destroyed village is captioned
“Spring Cleaning”. Darker yet, is an African-American Marine
standing beside six stretchers with corpses. Davis has written
“[Sure] no plaything.” On a leaf following, there are two images
of dead bodies beneath which Davis has written “Surrender
would have spared this” and “Why must so many die”. Beside
these two we read that “The women are dangerous also”. There
are other shots of Japanese troops surrendering, and members of
local tribes.
The battle for Peleliu was so intense that not “until April 21,
1947, did the last of the enemy garrison, 33 Japanese soldiers,
surrender on Peleliu” (Culp, 185). In addition to Peleliu, the
official USMC photos also depict battle scenes at Bougainville,
New Georgia, Eniwetok, Cape Gloucester, Guam, Kwajalein,
and Okinawa. Furthermore, 15 photos show black marines,
including a series of shots of their baseball team. Several of
Davis’ fellow marines are named in the images including
Carlton Shanks, who died eight days after they landed at
Peleliu, Eugene S Cole, and Charlie Pearson.
A rare record of an African-American Marine’s experience
in World War Two.
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INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR: A LIFELONG
CRUSADER AGAINST SEGREGATION

40 BATES (Daisy).

Long Shadow of Little Rock.

First edition. 8vo. A very good copy in publisher’s cloth, an old
tape mark to ffep. Dustjacket cockled. Presentation inscription
on the front free endpaper. 234pp. New York, David Mackay Co.,
1962.
£750
It is uncommon to find a copy that’s both inscribed and
includes the dustjacket. Here the inscription reads: “Best wishes
from the Author, Daisy Bates.”
As the twentieth-century moved into its second half, African
Americans were still suffering from the after-effects of slavery:
the most prominent of which was segregation. In the early
1960s, anger at this gave rise to the Civil Rights movement.
Bates (1914-1999) was a vital figure in the Civil Rights
movement in the 1960s. An activist, journalist and publisher,
she founded the Arkansas State Press with her husband, Lucius,
in 1941. Through her own press she covered the civil rights
movement and it became the largest circulating black-owned
newspaper in the state. In 1952, she was appointed president
of the Arkansas Conference of Branches of the NAACP and
mentored the nine black children who were the first to attend the
all-white Central High. This work is an account of that experience
which was a seminal event in the process of de-segregation.
ADB summarises Bates’s achievements: “Because of her lifelong
crusades against segregation and her leadership in one of the
landmark integration campaigns, she occupies an enduring place
in the movement. Her accomplishments emphasize how local
communities could influence national civil rights policies, and
how African American women in the movement served crucial
roles as strategists, organizers, and fighters.”
With a foreword by Eleanor Roosevelt.

